peaking services for WPP and PV, the power output of CGT
is significantly reduced from 91.86 MW h to 89.89 MW h.
Further, the output results of IBDR under different peaking
prices are analyzed. Figure 11 is the IBDR output under differ-
ent peaking prices.

According to Figure 11, the peaking price directly affects
IBDR output. On the whole, as the peaking price increases,
IBDR output also increases accordingly, but it is not a direct
positive correlation. When price changes in the range of [-
20%, 20%], the rising price will prompt IBDR output to
quickly increase. When the price changes outside [-20%,
20%], IBDR output fluctuation range generated by the rising
price is also relatively flat, indicating that the callable space for
IBDRhas basically reached the upper limitation.Therefore, in
order to ensure the stable operation of MECS, it is necessary
to reasonably set the peaking service price according to the
actual situation.

5.3.4. Self-Scheduling Results Case 4. The scenario is mainly
used to analyze the synergistic optimization effects between
PBDR and IBDR, which is the interaction between IBDR
internal peaking capability and the PBDR external grid
connection capacity enhancing ability. The optimal values
of f 1, f 2 , and f 3 for MECS operation are 110627.25 ¥, 5.85
MW h, and 8.06 MW, respectively. The total grid-connected
electricity of WPP and PV is, respectively, 94.91 MW h and
45.49 MW h, and the power generation of CGT is 85.46 MW
h. Figure 12 is the self-scheduling result of MECS in Case 4.

−6

−4

−2

0

2

4

6

8

Po
w

er
 o

ut
pu

t/M
W

Price change ratio

-
+

35% 0 10% 15% 20% 25% 35%30%30% −25% −20%−15%−10%

Figure 11: The IBDR output under different peaking prices.

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25

Po
w

er
 o

ut
pu

t (
M

W
)

Time (h)

IBDR

WPP
PVCGT1
CGT2

Figure 12: The self-scheduling result of MECS in Case 4.

According to Figure 12, after simultaneously introducing
PBDR and IBDR, the grid connection capacity of WPP and
PV improves, and the abandoned energy reaches the lowest
value, which is 5.85 MW h. Compared to Case 1, the aban-
doned energy decreases from 11.70 MW h to 5.85 MW h.The
increase in grid-connected electricity of WPP and PV also
adds the overall system operation economic benefit, from
108009.25 ¥ to 110627.25 ¥, while the load fluctuation de-
creases from 9.03 MW to 8.06 MW. Therefore, after the joint